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*55. Surt KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND CoMMU-NICATIONS be pleased to state the number of villages in Bihar with a population of 2,000 or more where no post offices have so far been opened?]

afag qat AR AAT=R F -
Rt (st oW A@GT) 23 AW, ST f& qwrqes W @ W™ faEoraT 7 feamr wr 1 [30aw ofifaee s,
g e €] |

+[TrE MINISTER oF STATE IN THE MINISTRY or TRANSPORT aND COMMUNICATIONS (Surt RAJ
Bagapur): 13 villages as particularis-
ed in the statement laid on the Table of the Sabha. (See Appendix XVIII,
Annexure No, 6.)]
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+English translation.
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EXPANSION OF MEDICAL COLLEGES WITH
CENTRAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE
Seconp Five YEAR Pran

*56. Movrana M. FARUQI: Wil the Minister of HeaLTH be pleased to refer to paragraph 40 on pages 57-58 of the Annual Report of the Ministry of Health for 1956-57 and state: ’

(a) whether the State Governments have since sent in their schemes for the expansion of existing medical colleges;

(b) if so, the extent to which the number of seats in the medical colleges in each State are proposed to be increased; and

(c) the amount granted so far to each State for this purpose?

Tue MINISTER or HEALTH (SHrr
D P. Karmarxar): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Increase wn the number of seats existing medical colleges and the financtal assistance granted for

in

them
Extentto Financial
which assistance
number  granted
Medical Colleges of during seats are  1956-57
proposed
to be in-
creased
I 2 3
Rs.lakhs
Andhra Pradesh—
Medical  College,
Guntur 45
Madras—
Madurai Medical
College, Madu-
rai . 35 7
Bihar—
Darbhanga Med:-
cal College, La-
heriasarat . . 40 I
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1 2 3
Punjab—
Medical Cnllege,
Amritsar . . 20
Orissa—-
B.C.B. Medical
College, Cuttack 38 2

Uttar Pradesh—
S.N. Medical Col-
lege,Agra . 25 1
Madhya Pradesh—
1. Medical College,
Gwalior . . 35
2. Medical college
Indore . . 35
Mysore—
Medical
Mysore
Bombay—
Medical College,
Baroda . . 40
Kerala—
Medical College,
Trivandrum. . 20
Rajasthan—

Sawai Man Singh
Medical College,
]aipur . . 20

College,
. 40
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SHrr D. A. MIRZA: Are the seats allotted as per the proportion of the population?

Sarr D. P. KARMARKAR: Sir, there was a provision of Rs. 6'5 crores during the second Five Year Plan firstly for starting new colleges and secondly for increasing the strength of the old colleges. It was considered uneconomic, for instance, to have a college with fifty students. So, we invited proposals from the wvarious States in respect of increasing the strength up till 100. We considered various proposals and we still continue to consider them as they come and we approved of such proposals as they came in.

Dr. SHrRimATI SEETA PARMA-NAND: How much money has been allotted for the new College for the Delhi State and how many students have been admitted to that college?

Serr D. P. KARMARKAR: As my hon. friend already knows, the new College in Delhi is under troubles.

Dr. SurimaTt SEETA PARMA-NAND: The hon. Minister mentioned about troubles. May I know from the

tHindi

transliteration.

3
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hon. Minister as to what the trouble is and at what stage it is. The hon.
Minister’s reply does not throw any light on the matter.

Samrr D. P. KARMARKAR: I advisedly said that the new college is under trouble, thanks largely to representations made including the one by my hon. friend, the questioner.

Surr B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY: Is there a proposal to start a new medical college at Hubli and, if so, what are the number of seats allotted to it?

Smrt D. P. KARMARKAR: It has been decided to start a college at Hubli and I think, subject to correction, the number of seats will be fifty.
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Karmarkar, take the House a little more seriously.
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Serr D. P. KARMARKAR: I should like to reply in English because my Hindi becomes a little less intelligent.
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Suri JASPAT ROY KAPOOR: The hon. Minister’s Hindi is so sweet that we are tempted to give him an opportunity to speak in Hindi.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: It is not fair to him.

SHrt D. P. KARMARKAR: On this particular occasion, I should like to crave your indulgence for replying in English. As a matter of fact, there is a college in Manipal in South Kanara.
I am not sure whether that institution has asked for our assistance or not.
It is a private-owned college being run with private resources. If the State Government sends us any proposals about that particular college, we might consider them though at the present moment we are considering questions of assistance to State-run colleges.

Dr. SHriMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND: The hon. Minister mentioned about the troubles of the new college.
I would like to know whether the college is in trouble because of the actions of the Ministry or because of the representations of the women?

Sart D. P. KARMARKAR: My hon. friend thought that I was casting a reflection. I never meant anything of that kind. I only said difficulties, to put it beyond any doubt,—I will not mention the word troubles—were due to the fact that there were many representations to the effect that this should not be a composite college and that the Lady Hardinge College should be left alone as now ior girls only. The question is now under consideration of Government. 1 did not mean any reflection of any kind when I used the word troubles.

Samrr R. U. AGNIBHOJ: From whom did these representations come?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.

SEr: D. A. MIRZA: May I know the number of medical colleges in Madras State and the strength of those colleges?

